Mail Stop: Assignment Recordation Services Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office P.O. Box 1450

10-17-2007



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office



Ale	xand	ria, VA 22313-1450					72 2 3	
			<u> </u>		Attorney Docket No.	132987	U.S. 1	
Please record the attached original document or copy thereof.								
1.	Α.	Name of conveying parties:	2.	A.	Name and address of receiving	party:		
		[1] Hideki KUBONOYA [2] Masato KAIGAWA			TOYOTA JIDOSHA K 1, TOYOTA-CHO TOYOTA-SHI, AICHI			
	В.	Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?			JAPAN			
3.	Α.	Nature of conveyance:		B.	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached No	?	
	\boxtimes	Assignment						
		Security Agreement						
		Other						
İ	B.	Execution Date: [1] and [2]: September 28, 2007						
4.	\boxtimes	This document is being filed together with a new application.						
	A.	Patent Application No.(s)		B.	Patent No.(s)			
		Additional numbers attac	thed?	2 🗆	Yes 🛭 No			
<u>MI</u>	C. ECH	Title of Application: <u>CONTROL APPARATUS AND MIANISM</u>	ETH	OD I	FOR SHIFT-POSITION CH	ANGING		
5.		ne and address of party to whom correspondence cerning document should be mailed:	6.	Tot	al number of applications and pa	tents involve	d: <u>1</u>	
	Na	me: James A. Oliff	7.	A.	Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)	.\$ 40.00		
			 		Enclosed (Check No. 197873		a	
	Ad	dress: OLIFF & BERRIDGE, PLC P.O. Box 19928 Alexandria, VA 22320	8.	Cre	dit any overpayment or charge ar ount number 15-0461.	ny underpayn	nent to deposit	
							10071	
9.	Stat	ement and signature.					00	
	James A. Oliff Registration No. 27,075 David R. Kemeny Registration No. 57,241 Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 2							
		\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \		,	Data: Oatobor 10, 2007		MJA.	
	Jan	nes A. Oliff Registration No. 27,075		1	Date: October 10, 2007		9007	
	Day	vid R. Kemeny Registration No. 57,241					16/¿ FC:£	
		Total number of pages including	cove	r shee	et, attachments, and document: 2	<u>'</u>	10/	

PATENT REEL: 019979 FRAME: 0474

ASSIGNMENT

/* A		(1)	Hideki KUBONOYA (5)	
(1-8)	Insert	(2)	Masato KAIGAWA (6)	
	Name(s) of Inventor(s)	(3)	(7)	
		(4)	(8)	
		to eac	In consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and h of the undersigned, each undersigned agrees to assign, and hereby do	
(9)	Insert Name of Assignee	(9)	TOYOTA JIDOSHA KABUSHIKI KAISHA	
(10)	Insert Address of Assignee	(10)	1, Toyota-cho, Toyota-shi, Aichi-ken, 471-8571 Japan	
	-	the en inven divisi	nafter designated as the Assignee) and Assignee's heirs, successors, assignee right, title and interest for the United States of America as define tion, and in all applications for patent including any and all provision onal, continuation, substitute, and reissue application(s), and all Lette es and reexamination certificates that may be granted on the invention	t in 35 U.S.C. §100, in the al, non-provisional, rs Patent, extensions, a known as
(11)	Insert Identification	(11)	CONTROL APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR SHII	T-POSITION
	such as Title, Case Number, or Foreign Application Number	,	CHANGING MECHANISM 132987 rney Docket No.	
			nich the undersigned has (have) executed an application for patent in en date herewith or	the United States of America
(12)	Insert Date of Signing of Application	(12)	on	
(13)	Alternative	(13)	U.S. application Serial Number	
	Identification for	filed	October 10, 2007	
applicat	applications for the inventic ions and patents as the Assi 2) Each undersigned agre- lication or continuation or c	es to execon, and an ignee may es to executivision the	ute all papers necessary in connection with any application and any cy patent(s) issuing thereon, and also to execute separate assignments deem necessary. The papers necessary in connection with any interference which make the papers necessary in connection with any interference which make the papers necessary in connection with any interference which make the papers necessary in connection with any interference which make the papers necessary in connection with any interference which make the papers necessary in connection with any interference which make the papers necessary in connection with any application and any cy patents.	in connection with such ay be declared concerning
applicate any app the Assi claims of reexami from safe therein a binding	1) Each undersigned agree applications for the inventicions and patents as the Assi 2) Each undersigned agree in every way possible 3) Each undersigned agree or provisions of the Internation 4) Each undersigned agree nation a grant of a valid Un 5) Each undersigned author id application(s) to the said application(s) to the said signed, and that he has not on him and his heirs, succe 6) Each undersigned here eation that may be necessary	es to exector, and an ignee may es to exector in obtain es to exectional Confest to perfetted State orizes and Azsignee to executed state of the executed state of the executed states and the executed states and the executed states and the executed states of the executed states and the executed states are states and the executed states and the executed states are states are states and the executed states are states and the executed states are states and the executed states are states are states and the executed states are states are states and the executed states are sta	ute all papers necessary in connection with any application and any cypatent(s) issuing thereon, and also to execute separate assignments deem necessary. ute all papers necessary in connection with any interference which makereof, or any patent or reissue application based thereon, for the investing evidence and going forward with such interference. ute all papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary to obtain, maintain of maintain of the protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements.	in connection with such ay be declared concerning ntion, and to cooperate with essary in connection with ar confirm by reissue or of the United States resulting at to convey the entire interest es that this assignment is
application application application application satisfication application appl	1) Each undersigned agree applications for the inventions and patents as the Assi 2) Each undersigned agreelication or continuation or cignee in every way possible 3) Each undersigned agreer provisions of the Internation a grant of a valid Un 5) Each undersigned authorized application(s) to the said saigned, and that he has not on him and his heirs, succession of the said undersigned here eation that may be necessary the said some of this document.	es to exect on, and an ignee may es to exect division the in obtain es to exect ional Con es to performance orizes and Assignee the executed essors, assibly grants by grants	ute all papers necessary in connection with any application and any cypatent(s) issuing thereon, and also to execute separate assignments deem necessary. It is all papers necessary in connection with any interference which makereof, or any patent or reissue application based thereon, for the investing evidence and going forward with such interference. In the all papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary to obtain, maintain of the protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements. Form all affirmative acts which may be necessary to obtain, maintain of the patents to the Assignee. It requests the Director of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patents of a Assignee of the entire interest, and covenants that he has full right, and will not execute, any agreements in conflict herewith, and agreeigns and legal representatives. The papers necessary in connection with any interference which may be necessary to obtain, maintain of the patents of the entire interest, and covenants that he has full right, and will not execute, any agreements in conflict herewith, and agreeigns and legal representatives. The papers necessary in connection with any interference which may be necessary to obtain, maintain of the papers of the entire interest, and covenants that he has full right, and will not execute, any agreements in conflict herewith, and agreeigns and legal representatives. The papers necessary in connection with any interference which may be necessary to obtain, maintain of the papers of the uniterest	in connection with such ay be declared concerning ntion, and to cooperate with essary in connection with ar confirm by reissue or of the United States resulting at to convey the entire interest es that this assignment is
applicate any app the Ass: claims of reexami from sa therein a binding	1) Each undersigned agree applications for the inventicions and patents as the Assi 2) Each undersigned agree in every way possible 3) Each undersigned agree or provisions of the Internation 4) Each undersigned agreemation a grant of a valid Un 5) Each undersigned author a grant of a valid Un 5) Each undersigned author a grant of a valid un 5) Each undersigned author a grant of a valid un 5) Each undersigned author and his heirs, succe 6) Each undersigned here action that may be necessary that the sum of this document. In witness whereof, execution	es to exector, and an ignee may es to exect in obtain es to exect ional Confest to perfeited State orizes and Assignee texecuted executed executed executed executed by the original confession of the executed ex	ute all papers necessary in connection with any application and any cypatent(s) issuing thereon, and also to execute separate assignments deem necessary. ute all papers necessary in connection with any interference which make the ereof, or any patent or reissue application based thereon, for the inventing evidence and going forward with such interference. ute all papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary to obtain agreements. Form all affirmative acts which may be necessary to obtain, maintain of a patent to the Assignee. I requests the Director of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patents of a sand signee of the entire interest, and covenants that he has full right, and will not execute, any agreements in conflict herewith, and agree igns and legal representatives. the firm of OLIFF & BERRIDGE, PLC the power to insert on this assigned in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and the undersigned on the date(s) opposite the undersigned name(s).	in connection with such ay be declared concerning ntion, and to cooperate with essary in connection with r confirm by reissue or of the United States resulting t to convey the entire interest es that this assignment is comment any further Trademark Office for
applicate any applicate any applicate any applicate any applicate claims of reexami from sa therein a binding identific recordar Date	1) Each undersigned agree applications for the inventicions and patents as the Assistance of the invention o	es to exector, and an ignee may es to exectional Connes to perfect the Assignee to executed e	ute all papers necessary in connection with any application and any cy patent(s) issuing thereon, and also to execute separate assignments deem necessary. ute all papers necessary in connection with any interference which make the ereof, or any patent or reissue application based thereon, for the inventing evidence and going forward with such interference. ute all papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary to obtain agreements. For all affirmative acts which may be necessary to obtain, maintain of spatent to the Assignee. I requests the Director of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patents of a saksignee of the entire interest, and covenants that he has full right, and will not execute, any agreements in conflict herewith, and agreeigns and legal representatives. the firm of OLIFF & BERRIDGE, PLC the power to insert on this assignable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and the undersigned on the date(s) opposite the undersigned name(s). Inventor Signature	in connection with such ay be declared concerning ntion, and to cooperate with essary in connection with r confirm by reissue or of the United States resulting t to convey the entire interest es that this assignment is comment any further Trademark Office for
applicate any applicate any applicate claims of the Assistance cexaminate from sanderein abinding identified recordate Date Date	1) Each undersigned agree applications for the inventicions and patents as the Assistance of the continuation or continuation agree or provisions of the Internation agrant of a valid Unit of Each undersigned authoration agrant of a valid Unit of Each undersigned authoration and his heirs, succeed Each undersigned here cation that may be necessary tion of this document. In witness whereof, execution of the continuation of the	es to execute, and an ignee may est to execute to execu	ute all papers necessary in connection with any application and any cy patent(s) issuing thereon, and also to execute separate assignments deem necessary. Inventor Signature ute all papers necessary in connection with any interference which make the end of the connection with any interference which make the end of the connection with any interference which make the end of the connection of the end of t	in connection with such asy be declared concerning intion, and to cooperate with essary in connection with r confirm by reissue or of the United States resulting t to convey the entire interest es that this assignment is comment any further Trademark Office for (SEAL)
applicate any applicate any applicate claims of the Assistance claims	1) Each undersigned agree applications for the inventicions and patents as the Assi 2) Each undersigned agree lication or continuation agree a	es to execton, and an ignee may es to exect in obtain es to exect in obtain es to perfeited State orizes and Assignee t executed executed executed by grants y or desired by the 2007	ute all papers necessary in connection with any application and any cy patent(s) issuing thereon, and also to execute separate assignments deem necessary. ute all papers necessary in connection with any interference which make necessary of any patent or reissue application based thereon, for the invented in the serior of any patent or reissue application based thereon, for the invented in the serior of any patent or reissue application based thereon, for the invented in the serior of the invented in the such interference. Ute all papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary to obtain, may be necessary and all affirmative acts which may be necessary to obtain, maintain of spatent to the Assignee. I requests the Director of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patents of a Sassignee of the entire interest, and covenants that he has full right, and will not execute, any agreements in conflict herewith, and agree igns and legal representatives. The firm of OLIFF & BERRIDGE, PLC the power to insert on this assignable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and the undersigned on the date(s) opposite the undersigned name(s). Inventor Signature Inventor Signature Inventor Signature	in connection with such asy be declared concerning ntion, and to cooperate with essary in connection with r confirm by reissue or of the United States resulting t to convey the entire interest es that this assignment is comment any further Trademark Office for (SEAL) (SEAL)
applicate Date Date Date Date Date Date	1) Each undersigned agree applications for the inventicions and patents as the Assistance of Each undersigned agree lication or continuation or cignee in every way possible 3) Each undersigned agree or provisions of the Internation 2 grant of a valid Unit of Each undersigned authorizing agrant of a valid Unit of Each undersigned authorizing agrant of a valid Unit of Each undersigned authorizing and that he has not on him and his heirs, succeed Each undersigned here eation that may be necessary tion of this document. In witness whereof, executing the each undersigned agreed the each undersigned here eation that may be necessary tion of this document. In witness whereof, executing the each undersigned agreed the each undersigned here eation that may be necessary tion of this document. In witness whereof, executing the each undersigned agreed the each undersigned here eation that may be necessary tion of this document. In witness whereof, executing the each undersigned agreed the each undersigned here eation that may be necessary tion of this document. In witness whereof, executing the each undersigned agreed the each undersigned agreed agreed to the each undersigned agreed agre	es to execton, and an ignee may es to exect in obtain es to exect in obtain es to perfect the district executed executed executed executed executed executed by grants by or desiranted by the executed by the executed executed executed executed executed executed executed executed executed by grants and executed by the executed executed by the executed executed by the executed executed by the executed execut	ute all papers necessary in connection with any application and any cy patent(s) issuing thereon, and also to execute separate assignments deem necessary. ute all papers necessary in connection with any interference which makereof, or any patent or reissue application based thereon, for the invening evidence and going forward with such interference. ute all papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary to obtain, maintain of the patents of the Assignee. I requests the Director of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patents of the assignee of the entire interest, and covenants that he has full right, and will not execute, any agreements in conflict herewith, and agreeigns and legal representatives. the firm of OLIFF & BERRIDGE, PLC the power to insert on this assignable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and the undersigned on the date(s) opposite the undersigned name(s). Inventor Signature Inventor Signature Inventor Signature Inventor Signature Inventor Signature Inventor Signature	in connection with such asy be declared concerning intion, and to cooperate with essary in connection with ar confirm by reissue or of the United States resulting t to convey the entire interest es that this assignment is comment any further Trademark Office for (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL)
applicate any applicate claims of reexami from satherein a binding identificate Contact Date Date Date Date Date Date	1) Each undersigned agree applications for the inventicions and patents as the Assi 2) Each undersigned agree lication or continuation or cignee in every way possible 3) Each undersigned agree or provisions of the Internati 4) Each undersigned agree nation a grant of a valid Un 5) Each undersigned auth id application(s) to the said ssigned, and that he has not on him and his heirs, succe 6) Each undersigned here eation that may be necessary tion of this document. In witness whereof, executed the said september 28, September 28,	es to exector, and an ignee may es to exect it in obtain es to exectional Confest to perfetted State orizes and Azsignee t executed executed executed by grants y or desire tend by the executed by the execut	ute all papers necessary in connection with any application and any cy patent(s) issuing thereon, and also to execute separate assignments deem necessary. ute all papers necessary in connection with any interference which make refer, or any patent or reissue application based thereon, for the inventing evidence and going forward with such interference. ute all papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary to obtain, maintain of the protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements. Form all affirmative acts which may be necessary to obtain, maintain of the patents to the Assignee. I requests the Director of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patents of as Assignee of the entire interest, and covenants that he has full right, and will not execute, any agreements in conflict herewith, and agree igns and legal representatives. the firm of OLIFF & BERRIDGE, PLC the power to insert on this assignee in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and the undersigned on the date(s) opposite the undersigned name(s). Inventor Signature Inventor Signature Inventor Signature Inventor Signature Inventor Signature Inventor Signature	in connection with such asy be declared concerning intion, and to cooperate with essary in connection with r confirm by reissue or of the United States resulting t to convey the entire interest es that this assignment is enment any further Trademark Office for (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL)
applicate Date	1) Each undersigned agree applications for the inventicions and patents as the Assis 2) Each undersigned agree lication or continuation or cignee in every way possible 3) Each undersigned agreer provisions of the Internation a grant of a valid Unit of Each undersigned authorizing agree and a grant of a valid Unit of Each undersigned authorizing and that he has not on him and his heirs, succe 6) Each undersigned here action that may be necessary the inventor of this document. In witness whereof, executed the second of the second	es to execute, and an ignee may es to execute in obtain es to executed State orizes and Assignee t executed essors, assigned to execute execute essors, assigned to execute execut	ute all papers necessary in connection with any application and any cy patent(s) issuing thereon, and also to execute separate assignments deem necessary. ute all papers necessary in connection with any interference which makereof, or any patent or reissue application based thereon, for the invening evidence and going forward with such interference. ute all papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary to obtain, maintain of the patents of the Assignee. I requests the Director of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patents of the assignee of the entire interest, and covenants that he has full right, and will not execute, any agreements in conflict herewith, and agreeigns and legal representatives. the firm of OLIFF & BERRIDGE, PLC the power to insert on this assignable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and the undersigned on the date(s) opposite the undersigned name(s). Inventor Signature	in connection with such asy be declared concerning intion, and to cooperate with essary in connection with reconfirm by reissue or of the United States resulting t to convey the entire interest es that this assignment is forment any further Trademark Office for (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL)
applicate Date	1) Each undersigned agree applications for the inventicions and patents as the Assi 2) Each undersigned agree lication or continuation agree in every way possible 3) Each undersigned agree nation a grant of a valid Un 5) Each undersigned authority and the has not on him and his heirs, succe 6) Each undersigned here eation that may be necessary that the has not on this document. In witness whereof, executed the second of this document. September 28, September 28,	es to execton, and an ignee may es to exect it in obtain es to exect it in obtain es to perfeited State orizes and Assignee t executed executed executed by a consistent of the executed by a consistent executed	ute all papers necessary in connection with any application and any of y patent(s) issuing thereon, and also to execute separate assignments of deem necessary. Inventor Signature	in connection with such asy be declared concerning intion, and to cooperate with essary in connection with r confirm by reissue or of the United States resulting t to convey the entire interest es that this assignment is enment any further Trademark Office for (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL)
applicate Date Date Date Date Date Date Date D	1) Each undersigned agree applications for the inventicions and patents as the Assis 2) Each undersigned agree lication or continuation or continuation or cignee in every way possible 3) Each undersigned agree or provisions of the Internation a grant of a valid Unit of Each undersigned authorized authorized and the said application (s) to the said ssigned, and that he has not on him and his heirs, succe 6) Each undersigned here action that may be necessary tion of this document. In witness whereof, exect September 28, September 28, This assignment should provide a state of the control of the cont	es to exector, and an ignee may es to exect it in obtain es to exect ional Contest to perfeited State orizes and Assignee t executed executed by the contest of the contest	ute all papers necessary in connection with any application and any of y patent(s) issuing thereon, and also to execute separate assignments of deem necessary. Inventor Signature	in connection with such asy be declared concerning intion, and to cooperate with essary in connection with r confirm by reissue or of the United States resulting t to convey the entire interest es that this assignment is entired for (SEAL)
applicate Date Date Date Date Date Date Date D	1) Each undersigned agree applications for the inventicions and patents as the Assis 2) Each undersigned agree lication or continuation or continuation or cignee in every way possible 3) Each undersigned agree or provisions of the Internation a grant of a valid Unit of Each undersigned authorized authorized and the said application (s) to the said ssigned, and that he has not on him and his heirs, succe 6) Each undersigned here action that may be necessary tion of this document. In witness whereof, exect September 28, September 28, This assignment should provide a state of the control of the cont	es to execton, and an ignee may es to exect it in obtain es to exect it in obtain es to perfeited State orizes and Assignee texecuted executed by the control of the contro	ute all papers necessary in connection with any application and any cy patent(s) issuing thereon, and also to execute separate assignments of deem necessary. It all papers necessary in connection with any interference which mereof, or any patent or reissue application based thereon, for the invening evidence and going forward with such interference. It all papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary to obtain, maintain of patents of Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements. It all affirmative acts which may be necessary to obtain, maintain of spatent to the Assignee. It requests the Director of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patents of as Assignee of the entire interest, and covenants that he has full right, and will not execute, any agreements in conflict herewith, and agree igns and legal representatives. It firm of OLIFF & BERRIDGE, PLC the power to insert on this assignable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and the undersigned on the date(s) opposite the undersigned name(s). Inventor Signature	in connection with such asy be declared concerning intion, and to cooperate with essary in connection with r confirm by reissue or of the United States resulting t to convey the entire interest es that this assignment is entired for (SEAL)

RECORDED: 10/10/2007

PATENT REEL: 019979 FRAME: 0475